## RESOLUTION No. 74-35

WHEREAS the Greater Bloomington Chamber of Commerce is an organization which promotes the City of Bloomington through activities and services for the people of Bloomington and visitors to the City; and

WHEREAS July 4th through July 7th is the annual holiday period celebrating the Independence of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS the Bloomington Chamber of Commerce is sponsoring a Freedom Festival which will be held during this holiday period and which will coordinate the efforts of numerous Bloomington and Monroe County organizations; and

WHEREAS the Freedom Festival will offer a multitude of activities and displays for all people in Bloomington many of which will be at no charge

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, that the Greater Bloomington Chamber of Commerce be commended for originating the idea of the Freedom Festival as well as for coordinating it and that the appreciation and gratitude of Councilmembers be expressed to the Greater Chamber of Commerce of Bloomington as well as to all of the organizations which participate in any way in helping to make this festival a success.

Approved by Council <u>6/2</u>0/74

James S. Ackerman, Councilpresident

Approved by Mayor 6/25/74

Mayor, City of Bloomington